

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

In the Matter of

TRUSTEES OF COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY
IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

Employer

-and-

Case No. 02-RC-143012

GRADUATE WORKERS OF COLUMBIA – GWC, UAW
Petitioner

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS**

Risa L. Lieberwitz
General Counsel
American Association of
University Professors
Professor of Labor and Employment Law
School of Industrial & Labor Relations
Cornell University
361 Ives Hall
Ithaca, New York 14853
(607) 255-3289

Robert A. Gorman
Kenneth W. Gemmill Professor Emeritus
University of Pennsylvania Law School
3501 Sansom Street
Philadelphia PA 19104
(623) 556-9344

Aaron Nisenson, Esq.*
Nancy Long, Esq.
American Association of
University Professors
1133 19th Street, NW Suite 200
Washington DC 20036
(202) 737-5900 x 3629

Catherine L. Fisk
Chancellor's Professor of Law
University of California, Irvine
School of Law
401 E. Peltason Drive
Irvine, CA 92697-8000
(949) 824-3349

Rana M. Jaleel, JD, PhD
Assistant Professor
Gender, Sexuality, & Women's Studies
University of California, Davis
1217 Hart Hall
One Shields Avenue
Davis, CA 95616
(530) 754-2835

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction.....1

Interest of *Amicus Curiae*1

Argument2

I. GRADUATE STUDENT ASSISTANTS WHO TEACH OR RESEARCH FOR THEIR UNIVERSITY ARE STATUTORY EMPLOYEES WITHIN THE MEANING OF SECTION 2(3) OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS ACT2

 A. Graduate Student Assistants Are Employees Within the Meaning of Section 2(3)3

 B. Academic Freedom Is Promoted By Collective Bargaining9

 C. Unionization of Graduate Student Assistants Does Not Harm Faculty-Student Mentoring Relationships20

II. GRADUATE STUDENT ASSISTANTS ENGAGED IN RESEARCH, INCLUDING ON EXTERNALLY FUNDED GRANTS, ARE EMPLOYEES WHEN THEY PERFORM REQUIRED SERVICE UNDER THE DIRECTION AND CONTROL OF A UNIVERSITY EMPLOYEE 23

Conclusion25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Associated Press v. NLRB</i> , 301 U.S. 103 (1937).....	passim
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	1
<i>Boston Medical Center</i> , 330 NLRB 152 (1999).....	4,16
<i>Brown University</i> , 342 NLRB 483 (2004).....	passim
<i>Browning-Ferris Industries of California, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 186 (2015).....	3
<i>Burlington County College Faculty Ass’n v. Board of Trustees</i> , 311 A.2d 733 (N.J. 1973).....	19
<i>First National Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981).....	18
<i>Kendall College</i> , 228 NLRB 1083 (1977), <i>enf’d</i> , 570 F.2d 216 (7 th Cir. 1978).....	19
<i>Kendall College</i> , 288 NLRB 1205 (1988).....	19
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	10
<i>Kiro, Inc.</i> , 317 NLRB 1325 (1995).....	18
<i>New York University</i> , 332 NLRB No. 111 (2000).....	3, 25
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Community Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	4
<i>NLRB v. Town & Country Electric, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 85 (1995).....	3, 6, 9, 23
<i>NLRB v. Wentworth Institute</i> , 515 F.2d 550 (1 st Cir. 1975).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Yeshiva University</i> , 444 U.S. 672 (1980).....	4
<i>Peerless Publications, Inc.</i> , 283 NLRB 334 (1987).....	18
<i>Philadelphia Newspaper Guild v. NLRB</i> , 636 F.2d 550 (D.C. Cir.1980).....	18
<i>Quadrex Environmental Co.</i> , 308 NLRB 101 (1992).....	4
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	10
<i>Regents of the University of California v. PERB</i> , 715 P.2d 590 (Cal. 1986).....	16
<i>Regents of the University of California</i> , 20 PERC ¶ 27129 (1996).....	20
<i>Regents of the University of Michigan v. Employment Relations Commission</i> , 204 N.W. 2d 218 (Mich. 1973).....	17
<i>Regents of the University of Michigan v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985).....	10
<i>Shephard’s Uniform and Linen Supply</i> , 274 NLRB 1423 (1985).....	4
<i>Sure-Tan Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	4
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	9
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971).....	2
<i>University of Pennsylvania v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990).....	11, 12, 16
<i>Vermont State Colleges Faculty Federation v. Vermont State Colleges</i> , 141 Vt. 138 (S. Ct. 1982).....	19

Other Authorities

AAUP, <i>1940 Statement of Principles on Academic Freedom and Tenure with 1970 Interpretive Comments</i> , AAUP POLICY DOCUMENTS & REPORTS (11 TH ed. 2015).....	1,13,14
AAUP, <i>Statement on Collective Bargaining</i> , AAUP POLICY DOCUMENTS.....	13
AAUP, <i>Statement on Graduate Students</i> , AAUP POLICY DOCUMENTS.....	13
Gorman, Robert A., "The AAUP and Collective Bargaining: A Look Backward and Ahead," 68 ACADEME 1a (Sept./Oct. 1982).....	15

Hewitt, Gordon J., “Graduate Student Employee Collective Bargaining and the Educational Relationship Between Faculty and Graduate Students,” 29 J. COLLECTIVE NEGOTIATIONS PUB. SECTOR 153 (2000).....	21
HIGHER EDUCATION DIRECTORY (Higher Education Publications, Inc. 2002).....	21
Julius, Daniel J. & Gumpert, Patricia J., “Graduate Student Unionization: Catalysts and Consequences,” The Review of Higher Education, Vol. 26, No. 2, 187-216 (Winter 2002).....	20
Rabban, David M., “Can American Labor Law Accommodate Collective Bargaining by Professional Employees?,” 99 YALE L.J. 689 (Jan. 1990)	19
Rabban, David M., “Is Unionization Compatible with Professionalism?,” 45 INDUS. & L.R. REV. 97 (Oct. 1991)	14
Restatement of Employment Law §1.02.....	5
Rodgers, Sean E., Eaton, Adrienne E., & Voos, Paula B. "Effects of Unionization on Graduate Student Employees: Student Relations, Academic Freedom, and Pay," ILR Review, Vol. 66, No. 2, 487-501 (2013).....	22
Rohrbacher, Bernhard Wolfgang, “After <i>Boston Medical Center</i> : Why Teaching Assistants Should Have the Right to Bargain Collectively,” 33 LOY. L.A. L. REV. 1849 (2000).....	19
Weil, David, "The Fissured Workplace" (2014).....	3
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Regulations	
U.S. CONST. amend. I	passim
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 8(d).....	17,18
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 152(3).....	passim
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 159(a).....	19
Administrator's Interpretation No. 2015-1 (Dep't of Labor July 15, 2015).....	3
